
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel  

Meeting date: 24 November 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting 

in order to protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live 

on www.senedd.tv  

 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.00-09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(09.30)   

2 One day inquiry on arts and creative industries 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 88)  

Rebecca Nelson, Director of Finance and Accounting Officer, Arts Council of 

Wales 

Diane Hebb, Director of Arts Engagement, Arts Council of Wales 

Gillian Mitchell, Chief Executive, National Youth Arts Wales 

Lorne Campbell, Chief Executive and Artistic Director, National Theatre Wales  

Louise Miles-Payne, Director, Creu Cymru 

 

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Written evidence from National Theatre Wales 

Written evidence from Creu Cymru 

Break  

(10.30-10.40) 

3 One day inquiry on arts and creative industries 

(10.40-11.40)   

Clara Cullen, Venue Support Manager, Music Venues Trust 

Dyfrig Davies, Chair, TAC  

Pauline Burt, Chief Executive, Ffilm Cymru Wales 

Sara Pepper, Director of Creative Economy, Cardiff University 

4 Papers to note 

(11.40)   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee regarding the Welsh Language Tribunal: 

Annual Report 2020-21 

 (Page 89)  

4.2 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations 

Committee regarding support for the Welsh language and annual scrutiny 

 (Pages 90 - 97)  

4.3 Additional information from the Welsh Rugby Union following the one-day 

inquiry on sport 

 (Pages 98 - 102)  

4.4 Additional information from Sport Wales following the one-day inquiry on 

sport 

 (Pages 103 - 108)  



 

 

4.5 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Wales 

 (Pages 109 - 110)  

4.6 Joint letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International relations Committee on issues facing arts venues 

 (Pages 111 - 113)  

4.7 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations to the Secretary of State for Digital, 

Culture, Media and Sport regarding the future of public service broadcasting 

and media in Wales 

 (Pages 114 - 116)  

4.8 Additional information from Museums Association following the one-day 

inquiry on Heritage, Museums and Archives 

 (Pages 117 - 118)  

4.9 Letter from Scottish and Welsh Governments to the Secretary of State for 

Digital, Culture, Media and Sport regarding Ofcom Chair appointment 

 (Pages 119 - 120)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.40)   

6 Private Debrief 

(11.40-11.50)   

7 General scrutiny: Consideration of draft correspondence 

(11.50-12.00) (Pages 121 - 126)  

8 Response to Small Screen: Big Debate - consideration of draft 

report 

(12.00-12.30) (Pages 127 - 141)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



National Theatre Wales’
Strategic Equalities Plan  
2021-22

Pack Page 61



As a natio
[...]
pen on a day by day basis, trouble shooting and dealing with 

whatever crisis hits – longer term there are questions about financial models if restrictions stay in 

play. For example as a venue who had worked really hard to be less reliant on core funding (at 18% 

prior to Covid) and to develop our commercial income –the pandemic obviously had a huge impact 

and income levels have taken a massive hit.   

 

Whilst many organisations flipped to digital and opened themselves up to more audiences during 
lockdowns, the majority are now returning to business as usual, so those audiences not yet ready to 
return to venues (or for whom that was never a reality) are now seeing creative experiences 
removed, leaving them marginalised. Many are counteracting that by driving forward innovative 
hybrid theatre models that are inclusive and developed intentionally to engage audiences and artist 
both in a theatre and digitally from home. 
 
The sector is exhausted, and we must make sure that we aren’t collectively burnt out. 
 

We’re hugely grateful for the support of the Arts Council of Wales and the Cultural Recovery Fund, 

as well as the Freelance Fund – without that theatres, performing companies and freelancers would 

have really struggled.  

 

Our plans for recovery; 

Many are taking a cautious and gradual approach to re-opening, guiding by risk assessments and 
safety of staff teams and participants.  
We are beginning to plan, assimilating our lockdown learning in new and exciting projects. We are 
supporting our members, creating as many opportunities as possible and giving more thought to our 
relationships with the wider sector and how we can support them more.  
We are innovating, not rushing back to what was, but exploring what should be. 
It’s really hard to take risks at the moment, even saying you are going to open a venue or produce a 
show feels like walking a tightrope.  
 

The theatres who are open are trying to build things back up again slowly,
[...]
. The nations have a clear role to jointly 
appoint Nations’ members, as set out in the BBC’s Royal Charter, and we do and will 
continue to exercise our right to approve these representatives. However, it is unfortunate 
these delays and a continuing failure to show true partnership in these appointments imply 
the UK Government is not respecting the rightly-recognised rights of our devolved nations.  
 
Given the importance of public service broadcasting to our nations and the real impact for 
our nations of any decision on selecting the Ofcom Chair which is not transparent or 
impartial, we urge you to involve us fully in the process as is right to protect a system which 
is so important to the public in Scotland and Wales and all the UK.  
 
We are copying this letter to the relevant committee at the UK, Scottish and Welsh 
Parliaments to highlight the level of our concern in this important matter.  
 
We look forward to receiving your reply. 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 

 
Angus Robertson MSP, Cabinet Secretary for the Constitution, External Affairs and 
Culture 
Kate Forbes MSP, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Economy 
Dawn Bowden MS, Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 
Lee Waters MS, Deputy Minister for Climate Change. 

 
 

Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 127

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 One day inquiry on arts and creative industries
	National Theatre Wales 2022-2025 Draft Strategic Plan
	Written evidence from National Theatre Wales
	Written evidence from Creu Cymru

	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the Welsh Language Tribunal: Annual Report 2020-21
	4.2 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding support for the Welsh language and annual scrutiny
	4.3 Additional information from the Welsh Rugby Union following the one-day inquiry on sport
	4.4 Additional information from Sport Wales following the one-day inquiry on sport
	4.5 Letter from the First Minister to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: British-Irish Council Summit in Wales
	4.6 Joint letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International relations Committee on issues facing arts venues
	4.7 Letter from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations to the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport regarding the future of public service broadcasting and media in Wales
	4.8 Additional information from Museums Association following the one-day inquiry on Heritage, Museums and Archives
	From: Charlotte Lindus  Sent: 15 November 2021 15:47 To: Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee | Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol
	From: Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee | Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau Rhyngwladol  Sent: 12 November 2021 15:32 To: Charlotte Lindus
	Dear Charlie
	The Committee wishes to thank Sharon for her time this week to attend the meeting. Members found the session very helpful.
	During the meeting, Sharon agreed to share with Members research into support from local authorities for culture and arts sector, in particular museums.
	We would be grateful to receive this by 26 November if possible.
	My colleague Callum will be in touch regarding reviewing the transcript for any errors.
	Many thanks in advance,
	Tanwen

	4.9 Letter from Scottish and Welsh Governments to the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport regarding Ofcom Chair appointment
	7 General scrutiny: Consideration of draft correspondence
	Draft letter to the Minister for Economy and Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip relating to Ministerial scrutiny session
	Draft letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd regarding the impact of a future Agriculture Bill on Welsh language communities

	8 Response to Small Screen: Big Debate - consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.29

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12471 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Nelson, Arts Council of Wales 

Diane Hebb, Arts Council of Wales 

Gillian Mitchell, National Youth Arts Wales 

Lorne Campbell, National Theatre Wales 

Louise Miles-Payne, Creu Cymru 

Clara Cullen, Music Venues Trust 

Dyfrig Davies, TAC 

Pauline Burt, Ffilm Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Sara Pepper, Cardiff University 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair determined that the public 

were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public health but that 

the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv. 

 

2 One day inquiry on arts and creative industries  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Arts Council of Wales; 

National Youth Arts Wales; National Theatre Wales; and Creu Cymru. 

 

2.2 Representatives of Arts Council of Wales agreed to write to the Committee with 

further information relevant to the session. 

3 One day inquiry on arts and creative industries  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Music Venues Trust; TAC; 

Ffilm Cymru Wales; and Cardiff University. 

 



 

 

3.2 Representatives of Ffilm Cymru Wales and Cardiff University agreed to write to the 

Committee with further information relevant to the session. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 

 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Economy regarding funding for 

arts venues. 

 

4.3 The Committee also agreed to write to the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, 

Media and Sport, copied to the Scottish and Welsh Governments, regarding the Ofcom 

Chair appointment process. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion was agreed. 

6 Private Debrief  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Chair 

of the Arts Council of Wales Board of Trustees regarding the support available in 

recruiting a new Chief Executive. 

7 General scrutiny: Consideration of draft correspondence  

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft correspondence and agreed to consider 

amendments outside of this meeting. 

8 Response to Small Screen: Big Debate - consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee discussed the draft report and agreed to publish the report subject 

to the inclusion of the agreed amendments considered at this meeting. 


